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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

GENERAL OPERATION
• Read, understand, and follow all instructions on your equipment and in their 

manuals before attempting to assemble and operate. Keep this manual in 
a safe place for future and regular reference and for ordering replacement 
parts. 

• To help avoid blade contact or a thrown object injury, keep bystanders, 
helpers, children and pets at least 75 feet from the mower while it is in 
operation. Stop machine if anyone enters the area.

• Thoroughly inspect the area where the equipment is to be used. Remove 
all stones, sticks, wire, bones, toys, and other foreign objects which could 
be picked up and thrown by the blade(s). Thrown objects can cause serious 
personal injury. 

• Always wear safety glasses or safety goggles during operation and while 
performing an adjustment or repair to protect your eyes. Thrown objects 
which ricochet can cause serious injury to the eyes. 

• Do not operate the mower without the discharge cover or entire grass 
catcher in its proper place. A missing or damaged discharge cover or grass 
bag attachment component may result in thrown objects or blade contact 
injuries.

• Do not put hands or feet near rotating parts or under the cutting deck. 
Contact with the blade(s) can amputate hands and feet.

• Shut off mower’s engine and wait for blades to come to a complete stop 
before unclogging mower’s discharge opening or bagger parts.

• Slow down before turning. Operate the machine smoothly. Avoid erratic 
operation and excessive speed. Be aware that a grass catcher attachment can 
affect the handling characteristics of your mower.

• Disengage blade(s), set parking brake, stop engine and wait until the 
blade(s) come to a complete stop before opening bagger attachment’s top 
cover, removing grass catcher, emptying grass, unclogging chute, removing 
any grass or debris, or making any adjustments. 

• Never leave a running machine unattended. Always turn off blade(s), place 
transmission in neutral, set parking brake, stop engine and remove key 
before dismounting.

• Your machine is designed to cut normal residential grass of a height no more 
than 10”. Do not attempt to mow through unusually tall, dry grass (e.g., 
pasture) or piles of dry leaves. Dry grass or leaves may contact the engine 
exhaust and/or build up on the mower deck presenting a potential fire 
hazard. 

• If situations occur which are not covered in this manual, use care and good 
judgment.

SLOPE OPERATION
Slopes are a major factor related to loss of control and tip-over accidents which can 
result in severe injury or death. All slopes require extra caution. If you cannot back 
up the slope or if you feel uneasy on it, do not mow it.

For your safety, use the Slope Guide included as part of this manual to measure 
slopes before operating this machine on a sloped or hilly area. If the slope is greater 
than 10 degrees as shown on the Slope Guide, do not operate this machine on that 
area or serious injury could result.

Do:
• Mow up and down slopes, not across. Exercise extreme caution when 

changing direction on slopes.

• Watch for holes, ruts, bumps, rocks, or other hidden objects. Uneven terrain 
could overturn the machine. Tall grass can hide obstacles.

• Use slow speed. Choose a low enough speed setting so that you will not have 
to stop or shift while on the slope. Tires may lose traction on slopes even 
though the brakes are functioning properly. Always keep machine in gear 
when going down slopes to take advantage of engine braking action.

• Follow the manufacturer’s recommendations for wheel weights or 
counterweights to improve stability. 

 WARNING
This symbol points out important safety instructions which, if not 
followed, could endanger the personal safety and/or property of 
yourself and others. Read and follow all instructions in this manual 
before attempting to operate this machine. Failure to comply with these 
instructions may result in personal injury. When you see this symbol, HEED 
ITS WARNING!

 WARNING
CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65

Engine Exhaust, some of its constituents, and certain vehicle components 
contain or emit chemicals known to State of California to cause cancer and 
birth defects or other reproductive harm. 
Battery posts, terminals, and related accessories contain lead and lead 
compounds, chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer and 
reproductive harm. Wash hands after handling.

 DANGER
This machine was built to be operated according to the safe operation 
practices in this manual. As with any type of power equipment, 
carelessness or error on the part of the operator can result in serious injury. 
This machine is capable of amputating fingers, hands, toes and feet and 
throwing debris. Failure to observe the following safety instructions could 
result in serious injury or death.

 WARNING
Your Responsibility—Restrict the use of this power machine to 
persons who read, understand and follow the warnings and instructions in 
this manual and on the machine. 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

• Keep all movement on the slopes slow and gradual. Do not make sudden 
changes in speed or direction. Rapid engagement or braking could cause 
the front of the machine to lift and rapidly flip over backwards which could 
cause serious injury.

• Avoid starting or stopping on a slope. If tires lose traction, disengage the 
blade(s) and proceed slowly straight down the slope.

Do Not: 
• Do not turn on slopes unless necessary; then, turn slowly and gradually 

downhill, if possible.

• Do not mow near drop-offs, ditches or embankments. The mower could 
suddenly turn over if a wheel is over the edge of a cliff, ditch, or if an edge 
caves in.

• Do not try to stabilize the machine by putting your foot on the ground.

• Do not use a grass catcher on steep slopes. 

• Do not mow on wet grass. Reduced traction could cause sliding.

GENERAL SERVICE
• Before cleaning, repairing, or inspecting, make certain the blade(s) and all 

moving parts have stopped. Disconnect the spark plug wire and ground 
against the engine to prevent unintended starting.

• Keep all nuts, bolts, and screws tight to be sure the equipment is in safe working 
condition. 

• Never tamper with your mower’s safety interlock system or other safety devices. 
Check their proper operation regularly.

• Never attempt to make adjustments or repairs while the mower’s engine is running.

• Grass catcher components and the discharge cover are subject to wear and damage 
which could expose moving parts or allow objects to be thrown. For safety 
protection, frequently check components and replace immediately with original 
equipment manufacturer’s (O.E.M.) parts only, listed in this manual. Use of parts 
which do not meet the original equipment specifications may lead to improper 
performance and compromise safety! 

• Maintain or replace safety and instruction labels, as necessary.

SAFETY SYMBOLS
This page depicts and describes safety symbols that may appear on this product.  Read, understand, and follow all instructions on the machine before 
attempting to assemble and operate.

Symbol Description

READ THE OPERATOR’S MANUAL(S) 
Read, understand, and follow all instructions in the manual(s) before attempting to assemble and 
operate

STOP 
Turn off the engine before opening the bagger cover .

WARNING: Your Responsibility—Restrict the use of this power machine to persons who read, understand and follow 
the warnings and instructions in this manual and on the machine . 

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!
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SLOPE GAUGE
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To check the slope, proceed as follow
s:

1. 
Rem

ove this page and fold along the dashed line.
2. 

Locate a vertical object on or behind the slope (e.g. a pole, building, fence,  tree, etc.)
3. 

A
lign either side of the slope gauge w

ith the object (See Figure 1 and Figure 2 ).
4. 

Adjust gauge up or dow
n until the left corner touches the slope (See Figure 1 and Figure 2).

5. 
If there is a gap below

 the gauge, the slope is too steep for safe operation (See Figure 2 above).
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ASSEMBLY

NOTE: Reference to right and left hand side of the tractor observed from the 
operating position.

Opening Carton
1. Cut each corner of the carton vertically from top to bottom. 

2. Remove all loose parts.

3. Remove loose packing material.

Loose Parts In Carton
Before beginning installation, remove all parts from the carton to make sure 
everything is present. Carton contents are listed below and shown in Figure 1. 

• Two Grass Bag Assemblies 

• Grass Catcher Hood 

• Chute Tube

• Bag Support Assembly

• Mounting Bracket 

• Counter Weight

• Counter Weight Mounting Bracket

• One Hardware Pack (683-05147)

Figure 1

This grass collector kit is shipped with a hardware pack (683-05147) enclosed. 
Please check your hardware packs against Figure 2. The quantities for each item is 
listed in parenthesis and the part number is listed below.

(4)

(2)(2)

(4)

(4)
(2)

(1)

712-04063

712-04150 736-0159

720-04061

710-0378710-0572

710-1260A

Figure 2

Installing the Bagger Assembly
To Install the bagger mounting bracket, follow these steps:

1. Remove, and discard, the four self-tap bolts on the rear frame of the tractor, 
as shown in Figure 3.

Figure 3
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ASSEMBLY

2. Install the bagger mounting bracket on the tractor, using four 710-1260A hex 
bolts from hardware pack 683-05147. Feed each hex bolt through the tractor 
frame, the rear hood mounting tube, and thread into the weld-nut on the 
bagger mounting bracket, as shown in Figure 4.

Figure 4

3. Install the grass-bag mounting assembly onto the bagger mounting bracket 
by lowering it down (1) and fitting the assembly into the slot provided in the 
mounting bracket. See the Inset in Figure 5.  

4. Secure the grass-bag mounting assembly to the bagger mounting bracket using 
the attachment knob (720-04061) found in the hardware pack (683-05147). See 
(2) in Figure 5.

1

2

Figure 5

5. Remove the protective caps on the bagger cover hood mounting threads and 
attach the bagger hood over the grass-bag mounting assembly as shown in 
Figure 6. Align the tabs on the hood into the slots on the grass-bag mounting 
assembly. Secure the bagger hood using two flange lock nuts (712-04150) 
included in the same hardware pack.

Figure 6

6. Install the bags onto the mounting frame as shown in Figure 7. Simply  place 
the leading edge of the bag onto the front frame rail, then rock the bag 
backwards and down into place. Repeat for the second bag.

1
2

Figure 7

7. Remove the discharge chute, or mulch plug. Retain the wing knobs for 
installation of the deck chute in Step 10.
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ASSEMBLY

Assembling and Installing the Weight Bar
Assemble, then attach the weight bar to the front steering assembly using the 
hardware in pack 683-05147, as shown in Figure 10 and Figure 12.

1. Install the counter weight mounting bracket to the counter weight using 
two 710-0572 carriage bolts, two 736-0159 flat washers and two 712-04063 
flange lock nuts from hardware pack 683-05147. See Figure 10.

Figure 10

2. If present, remove the bumper from the tractor.

Note: Some tractors come equipped with a bumper installed. The bumper 
may be retained for later use in case in which the  bagger is removed. See 
Figure 11.

Figure 11

8. Insert the chute tube through the grass-catcher hood, in the opening 
provided. It is easiest to feed the end of the tube into the opening with the 
chute tube flipped upside down, then rotating right-side once inserted into 
the hood. See Figure 8.

Figure 8

9. Mount the bagger chute tube to the deck of the tractor by lowering the chute 
tube over the mounting bolts in the mowing deck, as shown in Figure 9.

10. Secure the rear mounting bolt with a wing knob (1), then the front mounting 
bolt with another wing knob (2) as shown in Figure 9.

1
2

Figure 9
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ASSEMBLY

3. Secure the weight bar assembly to the tractor using two 710-0378 hex 
bolts, two 736-0159 flat washers and two 712-04063 flange lock nuts from 
hardware pack 683-05147. See Figure 12.

Note: Use the top holes on the tractor frame.

2

22

2
1

Figure 12
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OPERATION

3. Empty the grass clippings at a proper disposal site. Holding the bag firmly, 
turn upside down, and empty the contents.

4. To reinstall the grass bags, insert the leading edge onto the bagger mount 
assembly (1 in Figure 2), and pivot the grass bag rearward and down as 
shown in 2 of Figure 2. 

1
2

Figure 2

5. Close the grass bag cover, restart your tractor and resume cutting your grass.

Bagger Usage
NOTE: When both grass bags are full, place the tractor on a firm, level surface, 
disengage the PTO, turn the tractor engine off and set the parking brake.

1. Open the grass bag cover by lifting the lower rear of the cover and pivoting 
it upwards. See Figure 1. It is not necessary to remove the discharge chute in 
order to empty the grass bags. 

Figure 1

2. Remove the grass bags by lifting up the rear side of the bag and moving the 
bags away from the bag support assembly. 
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PARTS LIST
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PARTS LIST

Ref. Part Number Description

1 . 964-04167 Grass Bag

2 . 683-04771-0637 Front Hood Assembly Frame

3 . 683-04772-0637 Rear Hood Assembly Frame

4 . 683-04775-0637 Bagger Support Assembly

5 . 683-05137-0637 Mounting Bracket

6 . 710-0378 Hex Lock Screw, 5/16-18, 2 .50

7 . 710-0572 Carriage Bolt, 5/16-18, 2 .50

8 . 710-1260A Hex Head Screw, 5/16-18,  .750

9 . 712-04063 Flange Lock Nut, 5/16-18

10 . 712-04150 Flange Lock Nut, 1/2-13

11 . 720-04061 Knob, 3/8-16,  .875

12 . 926-0100 Push Cap, 3/8 Rod

13 . 731-09227 Weight

14 . 731-09351 Chute Tube

15 . 735-0246A Plug End

16 . 936-0159 Flat Washer,  .349 x  .879 x  .063

17 . 764-04148A Grass Catcher Hood

18 . 783-08135-0637 Weight Mounting Bracket



MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIONES

    PRECAUCIÓN
Antes de usar este equipo, lea el manual y siga todas las reglas de seguridad e instrucciones de funcionamiento.

SI TIENE DUDAS O COMENTARIOS, CONTÁCTENOS. 

1-888-331-4569 WWW.CRAFTSMAN.COM

NOTA: Este manual de operación corresponde a varios modelos. Las características pueden variar según los modelos. No todas las características que se incluyen en este manual 
se aplican a todos los modelos y el modelo que se ilustra aquí puede diferir del suyo. 

CRAFTSMAN® es una marca registrada de Stanley Black & Decker, Inc., utilizada bajo licencia.
© 2018 CRAFTSMAN, se aplica solo en EE. UU. y Canadá 
CRAFTSMAN.com

KIT DE EMBOLSADORA DOBLE, PLATAFORMA DE 30”
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

FUNCIONAMIENTO GENERAL
• Lea, comprenda y respete todas las instrucciones que figuran en el equipo y en los 

manuales antes de intentar armarlo y hacerlo funcionar. Guarde este manual en un 
lugar seguro para consultas futuras y periódicas, así como para solicitar repuestos. 

• Para ayudar a evitar una lesión por contacto con las cuchillas o con un objeto que sea 
arrojado, mantenga a los observadores, a los ayudantes, a niños y mascotas alejados 
a no menos de 75 pies de la cortadora mientras está funcionando. Pare la máquina si 
alguien ingresa a la zona.

• Revise minuciosamente el área donde se va a usar el equipo. Saque todas las piedras, 
palos, cables, huesos, juguetes y demás objetos extraños que puedan ser recogidos 
y arrojados por las cuchilla(s). Los objetos arrojados por la máquina pueden producir 
lesiones personales graves. 

• Para protegerse los ojos, utilice siempre anteojos o antiparras de seguridad durante 
la operación o mientras realiza ajustes o reparaciones. Los objetos arrojados que 
rebotan pueden producir lesiones graves en los ojos. 

• Nunca opere la cortadora de césped si no está bien colocada la cubierta de descarga 
o el colector de césped completo. Si falta la cubierta de descarga o está dañada o un 
componente del accesorio de embolsadora falta, se pueden producir lesiones por 
contacto con la cuchilla o con objetos arrojados.

• No ponga las manos ni los pies cerca de las piezas rotatorias ni debajo de la 
plataforma de corte. El contacto con las cuchilla(s) puede amputar manos y pies.

• Apague el motor de la cortadora de césped y espere que las cuchillas se detengan 
totalmente antes de desbloquear la abertura de descarga de la cortadora o las piezas 
de la embolsadora.

• Reduzca la velocidad antes de girar. Haga funcionar la máquina de manera uniforme. 
Evite que funcione de manera errática y a excesiva velocidad. Tenga en cuenta que 
el accesorio colector de césped puede afectar las características de manejo de su 
cortadora.

• Desenganche la o las cuchillas, coloque el freno de mano, detenga el motor y espere 
hasta que las cuchillas se detengan totalmente antes de abrir la cubierta superior del 
accesorio embolsador, sacar el colector de césped, vaciar los recortes, desbloquear el 
canal, retirar cualquier residuo o desecho o realizar cualquier ajuste. 

• Nunca deje la máquina en funcionamiento sin vigilancia. Siempre desconecte las 
cuchillas, ponga la transmisión en punto muerto, ponga el freno de mano, detenga 
el motor y retire la llave antes de bajarse del vehículo.

• Su máquina fue diseñada para cortar césped residencial normal, con una altura no 
mayor de 10”. No intente cortar césped demasiado crecido, seco (como un pastizal) 
ni pilas de hojas secas. El césped o las hojas secas pueden entrar en contacto con el 
escape del motor y/o acumularse en la plataforma de corte presentando un potencial 
peligro de incendio. 

• Si se presentan situaciones que no están previstas en este manual, tenga cuidado y 
use el sentido común.

FUNCIONAMIENTO EN PENDIENTES
Las pendientes son un factor importante en los accidentes ocasionados por pérdida 
de control y vuelcos que pueden causar lesiones graves e incluso la muerte. Todas las 
pendientes requieren precaución extra. Si no puede retroceder por la pendiente o si no se 
siente seguro, no realice ningún corte.

Para su seguridad, use la Guía para la operación en pendientes que se adjunta a este manual 
para medir la pendiente antes de operar la máquina en una zona inclinada. Si la pendiente 
es de más de 10º, como se muestra en la Guía para la operación en pendientes, no haga 
funcionar esta máquina en ese sector o podría causar lesiones graves.

Sí:
• Corte hacia arriba y abajo de las pendientes, no en forma transversal. Tenga sumo 

cuidado al cambiar de dirección en una pendiente.

• Esté atento a los hoyos, surcos, baches, rocas, u otros objetos ocultos. El terreno 
desnivelado puede voltear la máquina. El césped alto puede ocultar obstáculos.

• Conduzca a baja velocidad. Seleccione una velocidad lo suficientemente baja 
como para que no necesite detenerse o cambiar de marcha estando en pendiente. 
Los neumáticos pueden perder tracción en las pendientes aun cuando los frenos 
funcionen correctamente. Siempre mantenga la máquina en cambio mientras 
desciende una pendiente para poder frenar con el motor.

• Siga las recomendaciones del fabricante sobre los pesos o contrapesos de las ruedas 
para mejorar la estabilidad. 

 ADVERTENCIA
Este símbolo indica instrucciones de seguridad importantes que, de no seguirse, 
pueden poner en peligro su seguridad personal y/o material y la de otras personas. 
Lea y cumpla todas las instrucciones de este manual antes de intentar hacer 
funcionar esta máquina. Si no sigue estas instrucciones, se pueden provocar 
lesiones personales. Cuando vea este símbolo, ¡TENGA EN CUENTA LA ADVERTENCIA!

 ADVERTENCIA
PROPOSICIÓN 65 DE CALIFORNIA

El escape del motor de este producto, algunos de sus componentes y algunos 
componentes del vehículo contienen o liberan sustancias químicas que el Estado 
de California considera que pueden producir cáncer, defectos de nacimiento u 
otros problemas reproductivos. 
Los bornes y contactos de la batería, y los accesorios afines contienen plomo y 
compuestos de plomo, sustancias químicas que el Estado de California considera 
que pueden producir cáncer y problemas reproductivos. Lávese las manos después 
de estar en contacto con estos componentes.

 PELIGRO
Esta máquina está diseñada para ser utilizada respetando las medidas de 
seguridad contenidas en este manual. Al igual que con cualquier tipo de equipo 
motorizado, un descuido o error por parte del operador puede producir lesiones 
graves. Esta máquina es capaz de amputar dedos, manos y pies y de arrojar 
residuos. De no respetar las instrucciones de seguridad siguientes, se pueden 
ocasionar lesiones graves o la muerte.

 ADVERTENCIA
Su responsabilidad: Solo permita que usen esta máquina eléctrica las 
personas que lean, comprendan y respeten las advertencias e instrucciones que 
aparecen en este manual y en la máquina. 

¡GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES!
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

• Haga que todos los movimientos en las pendientes sean lentos y graduales. 
No realice cambios bruscos de velocidad o dirección. Hacer un cambio o frenar 
repentinamente puede hacer que el frente de la máquina se levante y vuelque 
rápidamente hacia atrás dando lugar a lesiones graves.

• Evite arrancar o detenerse en una pendiente. Si los neumáticos pierden tracción, 
desacople las cuchillas y descienda la pendiente lentamente.

No: 
• No gire en pendiente a menos que sea necesario; si lo hace, gire lenta y 

gradualmente cuesta abajo, si es posible.

• No corte el césped cerca de barrancos, zanjas o terraplenes. La cortadora puede 
volcarse repentinamente si una de las ruedas pasa el borde de un acantilado o zanja 
o si se desmorona un borde.

• No intente estabilizar la máquina poniendo el pie en el suelo.

• No utilice colector de césped en pendientes empinadas. 

• No corte el césped húmedo. La falta de tracción puede hacer que patine.

SERVICIO GENERAL
• Antes de limpiar, reparar o inspeccionar la máquina, compruebe que la(s) 

cuchilla(s) y todas las piezas móviles se hayan detenido. Desconecte el cable de 
la bujía y póngalo haciendo tierra contra el motor para evitar que se encienda 
accidentalmente.

• Mantenga todas las tuercas, pernos y tornillos bien ajustados para asegurarse de que el equipo 
está en condiciones de funcionamiento seguras. 

• Nunca intente violar el sistema de bloqueo de seguridad u otros mecanismos de seguridad de 
la cortadora. Compruebe regularmente que estos elementos funcionen correctamente.

• No intente nunca hacer ajustes o reparaciones a la cortadora mientras el motor está en 
marcha.

• Los componentes del colector de césped y la cubierta de descarga están sujetos a desgaste y 
daños que podrían dejar expuestas piezas que se mueven o permitir que se arrojen objetos. 
Para proteger su seguridad, verifique frecuentemente los componentes y reemplácelos 
inmediatamente por piezas del fabricante del equipo original (O.E.M.) solamente que se 
indican en este manual. El uso de piezas que no cumplen con las especificaciones del equipo 
original puede resultar en rendimiento inadecuado y puede poner en peligro la ¡seguridad! 

• Mantenga o reemplace las etiquetas de seguridad e instrucciones según sea necesario.

SÍMBOLOS DE SEGURIDAD
En esta página, se presentan y describen los símbolos de seguridad que pueden aparecer en este producto.  Lea, comprenda y siga todas las instrucciones incluidas en la 
máquina antes de intentar armarla y hacerla funcionar.

Símbolo Descripción

LEA LOS MANUALES DEL OPERADOR 
Lea, entienda y cumpla todas las instrucciones incluidas en los manuales antes de realizar el montaje de la 
unidad y utilizarla .

PARE 
Apague el motor antes de abrir la cubierta de la embolsadora .

ADVERTENCIA: Su responsabilidad: Solo permita que usen esta máquina eléctrica las personas que lean, comprendan y 
respeten las advertencias e instrucciones que aparecen en este manual y en la máquina . 

¡GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES!
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INDICADOR DE PENDIENTE

 A
D

V
ERTEN

CIA
Las pendientes son un factor im

portante relacionado con accidentes por tum
bos y vuelcos que pueden producir lesiones graves o la m

uerte . N
o 

utilice la m
áquina en pendientes de m

ás de 10° . Todas las pendientes requieren precaución extra . Si no puede retroceder por la pendiente o si no 
se siente seguro, no realice ningún corte . Corte siem

pre el césped cuesta arriba o cuesta abajo de la pendiente, nunca en sentido transversal al 
frente de la pendiente .
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NOTA: Las referencias a los lados derecho e izquierdo del tractor se hacen observando la 
máquina desde la posición de operación.

Apertura de la caja de cartón
1. Corte cada una de las esquinas de la caja verticalmente, de la parte superior a la 

base. 

2. Saque todas las piezas sueltas.

3. Quite el material de empaque suelto.

Piezas sueltas dentro de la caja
Antes de comenzar la instalación, retire todas las piezas de la caja para asegurarse de que 
tiene todo. El contenido de la caja aparece a continuación y se ilustra en Figura 1. 

• Dos conjuntos de bolsas recogedoras de césped 

• Cubierta del colector de césped 

• Tubo de canal

• Conjunto de soporte de las bolsas

• Soporte de montaje 

• Contrapeso

• Soporte de montaje del contrapeso

• Un paquete de herrajes (683-05147)

Figura 1

Este juego colector de césped se envía con un paquete de herrajes (683-05147). Controle sus 
paquetes de herrajes con la Figura 2. La cantidad de cada elemento aparece entre paréntesis 
y el número de pieza se indica más abajo.

(4)

(2)(2)

(4)

(4)
(2)

(1)

712-04063

712-04150 736-0159

720-04061

710-0378710-0572

710-1260A

Figura 2

Instalación del conjunto de la embolsadora
A fin de instalar el soporte de montaje de la embolsadora, siga estos pasos:

1. Extraiga y deseche los cuatro pernos autorroscantes del bastidor trasero del tractor, 
como se indica en la Figura 3.

Figura 3
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2. Instale el soporte de montaje de la embolsadora en el tractor, usando cuatro pernos 
hexagonales 710-1260A del paquete de herrajes 683-05147. Pase cada perno 
hexagonal a través del bastidor del tractor, el tubo de montaje de la cubierta trasera, 
y enrósquelos en la tuerca soldada del soporte de montaje de la embolsadora, como 
se indica en la Figura 4.

Figura 4

3. Coloque el conjunto de montaje de la bolsa colectora de césped en el soporte de 
montaje de la embolsadora bajándola (1) y colocando el conjunto dentro de la ranura 
provista en el soporte de montaje. Consulte el recuadro de la Figura 5.  

4. Sujete el conjunto de montaje de la bolsa colectora de césped al soporte de montaje de 
la embolsadora con la perilla de sujeción (720-04061) que se encuentra en el paquete de 
herrajes (683-05147). Consulte el punto (2) en la Figura 5.

1

2

Figura 5

5. Extraiga las tapas protectoras de las roscas de montaje de la cubierta de la embolsadora y 
sujete dicha cubierta sobre el conjunto de montaje de la bolsa colectora de césped como se 
indica en la Figura 6. Debe alinear las lengüetas de la cubierta en las ranuras del conjunto 
de montaje de la bolsa colectora de césped. Sujete la cubierta de la embolsadora con 
dos tuercas de seguridad con brida (712-04150) que se incluyen en el mismo paquete de 
herrajes.

Figura 6

6. Instale las bolsas en el bastidor de montaje como se indica en la Figura 7. Solo cebe 
colocar el borde entrante de la bolsa sobre el riel delantero del bastidor, luego incline 
la bolsa hacia atrás y hacia abajo hasta que quede en su lugar. Repita lo mismo para 
la segunda bolsa.

1
2

Figura 7

7. Extraiga el canal de descarga o el adaptador para abono. Conserve las perillas de 
aletas para la instalación del canal de la plataforma en el Paso 10.
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Montaje e instalación de la barra de pesas
1. Ensamble, luego sujete la barra de pesas al conjunto de la dirección delantero 

sujetándolo con los herrajes del paquete 683-05147, como se indica en la Figura 
Figura 10 la Figura 12.Instale el soporte de montaje del contrapeso en el contrapeso 
con dos pernos de carro 710-0572, dos arandelas planas 736-0159 y dos tuercas 
de seguridad con brida 712-04063 del paquete de herrajes 683-05147. Consulte la 
Figura 10.

Figura 10

2. Si está colocado, extraiga el paragolpes del tractor.

Nota: Algunos tractores vienen equipados con un paragolpes instalado. Se 
puede conservar el paragolpes para usos posteriores en caso que se extraiga la 
embolsadora. Consulte la Figura 11.

Figura 11

8. Inserte el tubo del canal a través de la cubierta del colector de césped, en la abertura 
provista. Resulta más fácil si se introduce el extremo del tubo dentro de la abertura 
con el tubo del canal girado de manera que quede dado vuelta, girando luego a la 
derecha después de insertarlo en la cubierta. Consulte la Figura 8.

Figura 8

9. Monte el tubo del canal de la embolsadora en la plataforma del tractor bajando el 
tubo del canal sobre los pernos de montaje de la plataforma de corte, como se indica 
en Figura 9.

10. Sujete el perno de montaje trasero con una perilla de aletas (1), luego el perno de 
montaje delantero con otra perilla de aleta (2) como se indica en la Figura 9.

1
2

Figura 9
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3. Sujete el conjunto de la barra de pesas al tractor con dos pernos hexagonales 
710-0378, dos arandelas planas 736-0159 y dos tuercas de seguridad con brida 712-
04063 del paquete de herrajes 683-05147. Consulte la Figura 12.

Nota: Use los orificios superiores del bastidor del tractor.

2

22

2
1

Figura 12
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FUNCIONAMIENTO

3. Vacíe los recortes de césped en un lugar adecuado para desecharlos. Sosteniendo la 
bolsa con firmeza, déla vuelta y vacíe el contenido.

4. Para volver a instalar las bolsas colectoras de césped, inserte el borde entrante en el 
conjunto de montaje de la embolsadora (1 de la Figura 2) y gire la bolsa colectora de 
césped hacia atrás y abajo como se indica en 2 de la Figura 2.

1
2

Figura 2

5. Cierre la cubierta de la bolsa colectora de césped, reinicie el tractor y retome el corte 
del césped.

Uso de la embolsadora
NOTA: Cuando las dos bolsas colectoras de césped estén llenas, coloque el tractor sobre 
una superficie firme y nivelada, desembrague la toma de fuerza (PTO), apague el motor del 
tractor y coloque el freno de mano.

1. Abra la cubierta de la bolsa colectora de césped levantando la parte trasera inferior 
de la cubierta y girándola hacia arriba. Consulte la Figura 1. No es necesario quitar el 
canal de descarga a fin de vaciar las bolsas colectoras de césped. 

Figura 1

2. Extraiga las bolsas colectoras de césped levantando la parte trasera de la bolsa y 
alejando las bolsas del conjunto de soporte de las bolsas. 
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LISTA DE PIEZAS

5
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1

3

2
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11
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7
6

13
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17
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LISTA DE PIEZAS

Referencia Número de pieza Descripción

1 . 964-04167 Bolsa colectora de césped

2 . 683-04771-0637 Bastidor de montaje de la cubierta delantera

3 . 683-04772-0637 Bastidor de montaje de la cubierta trasera

4 . 683-04775-0637 Conjunto de soporte de la embolsadora

5 . 683-05137-0637 Soporte de montaje

6 . 710-0378 Tornillo hexagonal, 5/16-18, 2 .50

7 . 710-0572 Perno de carro, 5/16-18, 2 .50

8 . 710-1260A Tornillo de cabeza hexagonal, 5/16-18, 0 .750

9 . 712-04063 Tuerca de seguridad con brida, 5/16-18

10 . 712-04150 Tuerca de seguridad con brida, 1/2-13

11 . 720-04061 Perilla, 3/8-16, 0 .875

12 . 926-0100 Tapa a presión, varilla 3/8

13 . 731-09227 Peso

14 . 731-09351 Tubo de canal

15 . 735-0246A Tope final

16 . 936-0159 Arandela plana,  .349 x  .879 x  .063

17 . 764-04148A Cubierta del colector de césped

18 . 783-08135-0637 Soporte de montaje del contrapeso



MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIONES

    AVERTISSEMENT
Avant d'utiliser cet matériel, lisez ce manuel et suivez les consignes de sécurité et les instructions d'utilisation.

COMMUNIQUEZ AVEC NOUS POUR TOUTE QUESTION OU TOUT COMMENTAIRE. 

1 888 331-4569 WWW.CRAFTSMAN.COM

REMARQUE : Ce manuel de l'opérateur couvre plusieurs modèles. Les fonctionnalités peuvent varier selon le modèle. Ce ne sont pas toutes les fonctionnalités trouvées dans le 
présent manuel qui s’appliquent à tous les modèles. Le modèle représenté peut différer du vôtre. 

CRAFTSMAN® est une marque de commerce enregistrée de Stanley Black & Decker, Inc., elle est utilisée en vertu d'une licence.
© 2018 CRAFTSMAN É.-U. et Canada uniquement 
CRAFTSMAN.com

PLATEAU DE COUPE DU TROUSSE DU 
DISPOSITIF D'ENSACHAGE DOUBLE DE 30 po 
(0,76 m)
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DIRECTIVES DE SÉCURITÉ

UTILISATION EN GÉNÉRAL
• Veuillez lire, assimiler et respecter les avertissements et les instructions qui sont 

apposés sur le dispositif et dans leurs manuels respectifs avant de monter et de 
mettre en marche l'équipement. Conservez le présent manuel dans un endroit sûr 
pour consultation régulière et ultérieure, de même que pour commander des pièces 
de rechange. 

• Pour éviter tout contact avec la lame ou d'être blesser par un projectile, éloignez 
les enfants, les passants, les assistants et les animaux à au moins 75 pieds de la 
tondeuse en cours de fonctionnement. Arrêtez l'appareil si quelqu'un pénètre dans 
la zone de travail.

• Examinez soigneusement la zone où la tondeuse sera utilisée. Retirez toutes les 
pierres, tous les bâtons, les fils, les os, les jouets et les autres objets qui pourraient 
être avalés et projetés par les lames. Les objets projetés peuvent provoquer des 
blessures corporelles graves. 

• Pour protéger vos yeux, portez toujours des lunettes de sécurité munies ou non de 
coques en utilisant l'appareil, lors de réglages ou de réparations. Les objets projetés, 
qui ricochent, risquent de blesser grièvement les yeux. 

• Ne faites pas fonctionner la tondeuse sans son clapet d'éjection ou son sac de 
ramassage installé dans son emplacement approprié. Un clapet d'éjection ou un 
composant du dispositif d'ensachage manquant ou endommagé peut entraîner des 
blessures causées par la projection d'objets ou par le contact avec la lame.

• N'approchez pas vos mains et vos pieds des pièces en rotation et ne les passez jamais 
sous le plateau de coupe. Un contact avec les lames risque d'amputer les mains et 
les pieds.

• Coupez le moteur de la tondeuse et attendez que les lames s'immobilisent 
complètement avant de déboucher l'ouverture d'éjection ou les pièces du dispositif 
d'ensachage de la tondeuse.

• Ralentissez avant de tourner. Manœuvrez la machine en douceur. Évitez le 
fonctionnement erratique et une vitesse excessive. Tenez compte du fait que les 
accessoires d'ensachage peuvent influencer les caractéristiques de manipulation de 
votre tondeuse.

• Désengorgez les lames, placez le frein à main, coupez le moteur et attendez 
l'immobilisation complète des lames avant d'ouvrir le couvercle du sac de 
ramassage, de retirer celui-ci, de vider l'herbe, de déboucher la goulotte, de retirer 
les débris, ou en effectuant tout autre ajustement. 

• Ne laissez jamais une machine en marche sans surveillance. Attendez toujours que 
les lames s'immobilisent, placez la transmission au neutre, mettez le frein à main, 
coupez le moteur et retirez la clé avant le démontage.

• Votre machine est conçue pour couper du gazon résidentiel normal n'excédant 
pas une hauteur de plus de 10 po (25 cm) Ne tentez pas de couper la pelouse 
exceptionnellement longue et sèche (par exemple, des pâturages) ou des amas de 
feuilles mortes. De la pelouse sèche ou des feuilles mortes peuvent entrer en contact 
avec l'échappement du moteur ou s'accumuler sur la plate-forme de la tondeuse 
offrant un risque d'incendie potentiel. 

• En cas de situations qui ne sont pas mentionnées dans le présent manuel, soyez 
prudent et faites preuve de bon sens.

UTILISATION SUR UNE PENTE
Les pentes sont l'un des principaux facteurs qui contribuent à la perte de contrôle et aux 
accidents liés aux renversements qui peuvent entraîner des blessures graves et même 
causer la mort. Tout travail sur des pentes exige des précautions supplémentaires. Si vous 
ne pouvez pas reculer sur la pente ou si nous ne vous sentez pas à l'aise de le faire, n'y passez 
pas la tondeuse.

Par mesure de sécurité, utilisez le guide d'inclinaison fourni dans le présent manuel 
pour mesurer la déclivité du terrain avant d'utiliser cet appareil dans une zone en 
pente ou montagneuse. Si la pente est supérieure à 10 degrés comme l'indique 
l'inclinomètre,n'utilisez pas cette machine dans ce secteur, car des blessures graves 
pourraient s'en suivre.

À faire :
• Tondez parallèlement à la pente, jamais en travers. Faites preuve d'une extrême 

prudence lors des changements de direction sur une pente.

• Faites attention aux trous, aux ornières, aux pierres ou aux objets dissimulés dans 
l'herbe. Un terrain inégal peut faire retourner la machine. Des herbes hautes peuvent 
dissimuler des obstacles.

• Roulez à basse vitesse. Choisissez un réglage de vitesse suffisamment bas pour que 
vous n'ayez pas à arrêter ou à changer de vitesse lorsque vous vous trouvez sur une 
pente. Quoique les freins fonctionnent correctement, les pneus peuvent perdre une 
certaine traction sur les pentes. Maintenez toujours la machine embrayée lorsque 
vous descendez les pentes afin de tirer avantage de l'action de freinage du moteur.

• Respectez les recommandations du fabricant pour les poids ou les contrepoids des 
roues afin d'améliorer la stabilité. 

 AVERTISSEMENT
Ce symbole indique d'importantes consignes de sécurité qui, si elles ne sont pas 
respectées, peuvent mettre en danger votre propre sécurité et celle d'autrui 
ou de provoquer des dommages matériels. Veuillez lire et respecter toutes les 
instructions du présent manuel avant de faire fonctionner cette machine. Le non-
respect de ces directives pourrait entraîner des blessures corporelles. Lorsque vous 
vous voyez ce symbole — RESPECTER L'AVERTISSEMENT.

 AVERTISSEMENT
PROPOSITION 65 DE LA CALIFORNIE

Le système d'échappement d'un moteur, quelques-uns de ses éléments et certains 
composants de véhicule contiennent ou émettent des produits chimiques sont 
reconnus par l'état de la Californie comme cancérogènes et pouvant provoquer des 
anomalies congénitales ou autres problèmes liés aux fonctions reproductives.  
Les plots, bornes et accessoires connexes de batterie contiennent du plomb et des 
composés de plomb, produits chimiques sont reconnus par l'État de la Californie 
comme cancérogènes et pouvant provoquer des risques pour les fonctions 
reproductives. Se laver les mains après manipulation.

 DANGER
Cette machine a été conçue pour être utilisée selon les consignes de sécurité 
décrites dans ce manuel. Comme avec tout type de matériel motorisé, une 
imprudence ou une faute de jugement de la part de l'opérateur peut se solder par 
de graves blessures. Cet appareil peut amputer mains et pieds ainsi que projeter 
des objets. Le non-respect des consignes de sécurité qui suivent pourrait entraîner 
de graves blessures, voire la mort.

 AVERTISSEMENT
C'est votre responsabilité— Limitez l'utilisation de cet appareil motorisé 
à des personnes qui peuvent lire, assimiler et respecter les avertissements et les 
instructions qui figurent dans le présent manuel et qui sont apposés sur l'appareil. 

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
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• Gardez tous les mouvements lents et progressifs lorsque vous vous trouvez sur les 
pentes. Ne changez pas brusquement de vitesse ou de direction. Un embrayage ou 
un freinage brusque pourrait faire basculer la machine et causer un renversement 
arrière, causant ainsi des blessures graves.

• Évitez de mettre en marche la machine ou de vous arrêter sur une pente. Si les pneus 
perdent de la traction, désembrayez les lames et dirigez-vous lentement vers le bas 
de la pente.

À ne pas faire : 
• Si possible, évitez de changer de direction sur les pentes à moins que ce ne soit 

absolument nécessaire.

• Ne tondez pas près de descentes, de fossés ou de remblais. La tondeuse pourrait 
basculer soudainement si une roue se trouve au bord d'une falaise, d'un fossé ou si 
un bord s'affaisse.

• N'essayez pas de stabiliser la machine en mettant votre pied au sol.

• Ne vous servez pas d'un sac de ramassage sur les pentes raides. 

• Ne tondez pas de l'herbe mouillée. Une traction réduite pourrait cause un 
glissement.

ENTRETIEN GÉNÉRAL
• Avant de nettoyer, de réparer ou d'examiner la tondeuse, assurez-vous que la lame et 

toutes les pièces mobiles sont immobiles. Débranchez le fil de la bougie d'allumage 
et mettez-le à la terre contre le moteur pour empêcher tout démarrage intempestif.

• Afin de vous assurer que l'équipement conserve une condition de travail sécuritaire, 
maintenez tous les écrous, boulons et vis bien serrés. 

• N'altérez jamais le système de verrouillage de sécurité de votre tondeuse ni d'autres dispositifs 
de sécurité. Vérifiez régulièrement leur bon fonctionnement.

• Ne tentez jamais de faire des ajustements ou des réparations lorsque le moteur de la tondeuse 
tourne.

• Les composants du sac à herbe et du clapet d'éjection peuvent s'user et s'endommager; par 
conséquent, ils peuvent exposer les pièces mobiles ou provoquer la projection d'objets. Par 
mesure de sécurité, vérifiez régulièrement les composants et remplacez-les immédiatement 
avec des pièces de rechange authentiques du fabricant uniquement. Consultez la liste des 
pièces dans ce manuel. L'emploi de pièces non conformes aux caractéristiques du matériel 
d'origine pourrait entraîner une performance inférieure et compromettre la sécurité! 

• Prenez soin des étiquettes de sécurité et remplacez-les au besoin.

SYMBOLES DE SÉCURITÉ
Ce tableau illustre et décrit les symboles de sécurité qui peuvent apparaître sur ce produit.  Avant son utilisation, lisez, assimilez et respectez toutes les instructions apposées 
sur l'appareil.

Symbole Description

LIRE LES MANUELS DE L'OPÉRATEUR 
Avant d'assemblez ou d'utilisez cet appareil, assurez-vous de lire, de comprendre et de respecter toutes les 
instructions décrites dans ces manuels .

ARRÊTER 
Coupez le moteur avant d'ouvrir le couvercle du sac de ramassage .

AVERTISSEMENT : C'est votre responsabilité—Limitez l'utilisation de cet appareil motorisé à des personnes qui peuvent lire, 
assimiler et respecter les avertissements et les instructions qui figurent dans le présent manuel et qui sont apposés sur l'appareil . 

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS!
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ASSEMBLAGE

REMARQUE : Toute référence aux côtés de droite et de gauche du tracteur est observée 
depuis le poste de l'opérateur.

Ouverture de la boîte
1. Coupez chaque coin de la boîte verticalement, de haut en bas. 

2. Enlevez toutes les pièces en vrac.

3. Retirez tout matériel d'emballage.

Pièces en vrac dans la boîte
Avant de commencer l'installation, retirez toutes les pièces de la boîte afin de vous assurer 
qu'il ne manque rien. Le contenu de la boîte est indiqué ci-dessous et il est illustré à la Figure 
1. 

• Assemblage pour deux sac à herbe 

• Capot du sac à herbe 

• Tube de la goulotte

• Assemblage du support du sac

• Support de fixation 

• Contrepoids

• Support de fixation du contrepoids

• Une trousse de matériel (683-05147)

Figure 1

Cette trousse de ramassage d’herbe est livrée avec une trousse de matériel (683-05147). 
Veuillez comparer votre trousse de matériel avec la Figure 2. La quantité de chaque article 
est indiquée entre parenthèses et le numéro de pièce est indiqué ci-dessous.

(4)

(2)(2)

(4)

(4)
(2)

(1)

712-04063

712-04150 736-0159

720-04061

710-0378710-0572

710-1260A

Figure 2

Installez l'ensemble de l'ensacheuse.
Pour installer le support de fixation de l’ensacheuse, procédez comme suit :

1. Retirez et jetez les quatre vis autotaraudeuses situées sur le châssis arrière du 
tracteur, comme indiqué à la Figure 3.

Figure 3
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2. Installez le support de fixation de l’ensacheuse sur le tracteur à l’aide de quatre 
boulons hexagonaux de la trousse de matériel 683-05147. Insérez chaque boulon à 
tête hexagonale à travers le châssis du tracteur, le tube de montage du capot arrière, 
puis vissez-le dans l’écrou de soudure du support de montage de l’ensacheuse, 
comme indiqué à la Figure 4.

Figure 4

3. Installez l'ensemble de montage du sac à herbe sur le support de fixation de 
l'ensacheuse en l'abaissant (1) et en l'insérant dans la fente fournie dans le support 
de fixation. Consultez l’encart de la Figure 5.

4. Fixez l’ensemble de montage du sac sur le support de montage de l’ensacheuse à l’aide du 
support de fixation (720-04061) fourni avec la trousse de matériel (683-05147). Consultez 
le numéro 2 de la Figure 5.

1

2

Figure 5

5. Retirez les couvercle de protection des filets de montage du capot de protection du 
dispositif d'ensachange et placez-la sur l'ensemble de fixation du sac à herbe, comme 
illustré à la Figure 6. Alignez les languettes du capot dans les fentes de l’ensemble de 
fixation pour sac à herbe. Fixez le capot à l’aide de deux contre-écrous d'épaulement 
(712-04150) compris dans la même trousse de matériel.

Figure 6

6. Installer les sacs sur le cadre de montage, comme illustré à la Figure 7. Il suffit de 
placer le bord d’attaque du sac sur le rail du cadre avant, puis de le basculer vers 
l’arrière et vers le bas. Répétez avec l'autre sac.

1
2

Figure 7

7. Retirez la goulotte d'éjection ou le bouchon de paillis. Conservez les écrous à ailettes 
pour installer le plateau de la goulotte à l'étape 10.
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Assemblage et installation de la barre de pesée
Assemblez puis attachez la barre de pesée à la direction avant à l’aide du matériel fourni 
dans la trousse de matériel 683-05147, comme illustré à la Figure 10 et à la Figure 12.

1. Installez le support de fixation du contrepoids au contrepoids à l’aide de deux boulon 
de carrosserie 710-0572, de deux rondelles plates 736-0159 et de deux écrous de 
blocage à bride 712-04063 provenant de la trousse de matériel 683-05147. Consultez 
la Figure 10.

Figure 10

2. Le cas échéant, retirez le pare-chocs du tracteur.

Remarque : Sur certains tracteurs, des pare-chocs sont déjà installés. Dans le cas 
où l'ensacheuse est retirée, le pare-chocs peut être conservé pour une utilisation 
ultérieure. Consultez la Figure 11.

Figure 11

8. Insérez le tube de goulotte à travers le capot du bac à herbe, dans l'ouverture 
fournie. Il est plus facile d'introduire l'extrémité du tube dans l'ouverture avec 
le tube de goulotte inversé, puis en le retournant une fois inséré dans le capot. 
Consultez la Figure 8.

Figure 8

9. Montez le tube de la goulotte du dispositif d'ensachage sur le plateau de coupe 
du tracteur en abaissant le tube de glissière au-dessus des boulons de fixation du 
plateau de coupe, comme illustré à la Figure 9.

10. Fixez le boulon de fixation arrière avec un écrou à oreilles (1), puis le boulon de 
fixation avant avec un autre écrou à oreilles, 2/2-2 comme illustré à la Figure 9.

1
2

Figure 9
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3. Sécurisez l’ensemble de la barre de pesée sur le tracteur à l’aide de deux écrous à 
tête hexagonale 710-0378 de deux rondelles plates 736-0159 et de deux écrous 
de blocage à bride 712-04063 provenant de la trousse de matérielle 683-05147. 
Consultez la Figure 12.

Remarque : Utilisez les orifices supérieures sur le châssis du tracteur.

2

22

2
1

Figure 12



34

UTILISATION

3. Videz l'herbe coupée dans un site d'élimination approprié. En tenant le sac 
fermement, retournez-le et videz le contenu.

4. Pour réinstaller les sacs à herbe, insérez le bord d’attaque dans l’ensemble de 
montage de l’ensacheuse (numéro 1 de la Figure 2), et faites pivoter le sac à herbe 
vers l'arrière et vers le bas, comme illustré au numéro 2 de laFigure 2. 

1
2

Figure 2

5. Fermez le couvercle du sac à herbe, redémarrez votre tracteur et reprenez la coupe 
de votre pelouse.

Utilisation du dispositif d'ensachage
Remarque : Lorsque les deux sacs à herbe sont pleins, immobilisez le tracteur sur une 
surface dure et de niveau, désembrayez la prise de force, coupez le moteur du tracteur et 
engagez le frein à main.

1. Ouvrez le couvercle du sac à herbe en soulevant la partie inférieure arrière du 
couvercle et en le faisant pivoter vers le haut. Consultez la Figure 1. Il n’est pas 
nécessaire de retirer la goulotte d’évacuation pour vider le sac à herbe. 

Figure 1

2. Retirez les sacs à herbe en les soulevant l'arrière du sac et en déplaçant les sacs loin 
de l'ensemble du support de sac. 
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5

4

1

1

3

2

12

8

14

9

16
18

16

9

11
10

7
6

13

15

17
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Réf. Numéro de pièce Description

1 . 964-04167 Sac à herbe

2 . 683-04771-0637 Cadre d'assemblage du capot avant

3 . 683-04772-0637 Cadre d'assemblage du capot arrière

4 . 683-04775-0637 Assemblage du support de sac

5 . 683-05137-0637 Support de fixation

6 . 710-0378 Vis de blocage hexagonale, 5/16-18, 2,50

7 . 710-0572 Boulon de carrosserie, 5/16-18, 2,50

8 . 710-1260A Vis à tête hexagonale, 5/16-18, 0,750

9 . 712-04063 Contre-écrou à embase 5/16-18

10 . 712-04150 Contre-écrou d'épaulement, 1/2-13

11 . 720-04061 Bouton, 3/8-16, 0,875

12 . 926-0100 Couvercle à pression, tige de 3/8

13 . 731-09227 Poids

14 . 731-09351 Tube de la goulotte

15 . 735-0246A Bouchon terminal

16 . 936-0159 Rondelle plate, 0,349 x 0,879 x 0,063

17 . 764-04148A Capot du sac à herbe

18 . 783-08135-0637 Support de fixation de la pesée


